

Case No. 18-15712

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PRAGER UNIVERSITY

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

GOOGLE LLC and YOUTUBE, LLC

Defendants and Appellees.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal From The United States District Court, Northern District of
California, Case No. 5:17-cv-06064-LHK
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh

BROWNE GEORGE ROSS LLP
Pete Wilson (State Bar No. 35742)
pwilson@bgrfirm.com
Eric M. George (State Bar No. 166403)
egeorge@bgrfirm.com
2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2800
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 274-7100
Facsimile: (310) 275-5697

BROWNE GEORGE ROSS LLP
Peter Obstler (State Bar No. 171623)
pobstler@bgrfirm.com
101 California Street, Suite 1225
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 391-7100
Facsimile: (415) 391-7198

Attorneys for Appellant Prager University

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT: APPELLANT HAS PLEADED VIABLE CLAIMS UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND LANHAM ACT	5
A. A Private Party That Regulates Speech In A Public Forum Performs An Exclusive Public Function That Constitutes State Action Subject To Judicial Scrutiny Under The First Amendment	9
B. Appellees’ Claim That YouTube Is A Publisher Is An Issue Of Fact That Is Refuted By The Record In This Case, Including By Appellees’ Own Admissions.....	17
C. The First Amendment Does Not Protect Appellees From Unlawfully Regulating Speech In A Public Forum	19
D. The First Amendment’s Public Forum Doctrine Is Not Limited To “Company Towns” Of The Early 20 th Century	23
E. Appellees’ Contention That They Are Too Private And Big To Be Subjected To The First Amendment Should Be Rejected.....	25
F. Appellant Has Alleged Facts Sufficient To State A Claim For Relief Under The Lanham Act	29
1. Appellant Has Alleged That Appellees Have Made False Implications of Fact About The Content Of Appellant’s Videos	29
2. Appellees’ False Representations Were Made For An Allegedly Unlawful Purpose.....	31
3. Appellant Has Alleged Injury Under The Lanham Act.....	32
4. Appellant’s Lanham Act Claims Are Not Premised On A “Hoodwinked Consumer” Theory	33
5. Appellees’ Misrepresentations Are Not “Puffery”	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
III. CONCLUSION.....	35
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****Cases**

<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 09-cv-395 (DLI), 2010 WL 2925955 (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 21, 2010).....	35
<i>Blue Buffalo Co. Ltd. v. Nestle Purina Petcare Co.</i> , No.15-cv-384 (RWS), 2016 WL 3227676 (E.D. Mo. Jun. 13, 2016).....	35
<i>Brindley v. City of Memphis, Tennessee</i> , No. 17-cv-2849 (SHM), 2018 WL 3420819 (W.D. Tenn. July 13, 2018)	7, 24
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	20
<i>Coastal Abstract Serv., Inc. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Colacurcio v. City of Kent</i> , 163 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Collegenet, Inc. v. XAP Corp.</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (D. Or. 2006).....	31
<i>Cook, Perkiss and Liehe, Inc. v. Northern California Collection Service, Inc.</i> , 911 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1990)	34
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	7, 24
<i>Cyber Promotions, Inc. v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 436 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	11, 21
<i>Cytosport v. Vital Pharm., Inc.</i> , 894 F.Supp. 2d 1285 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	35
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) (Kennedy, J., concurring)	7, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	20
<i>Green v. Am. Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Howard v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified School Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Kinderstart.com LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2007 No. 06-cv-2057(JF) WL 831806 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2007)	21
<i>L.A. Taxi Cooperative v. Uber</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 852 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	34
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F.Supp.2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....	21
<i>Larkin Group, Inc. v. Aquatic Design Consultants, Inc.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (D. Kan. 2004).....	31
<i>Lee v. Katz</i> , 276 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	32
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	25
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	6, 20
<i>McGlone v. Bell</i> , 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012)	7, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241(1974).....	18
<i>Newcal Industries, Inc. v. Ikon Office Solution</i> , 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017).....	14, 15
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. CV 04-9494 AHM, 2008 WL 4217837 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 16, 2008)	19
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	19, 20
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1991).....	27
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	14, 26
<i>Seven-Up Co. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 1379 (5th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Shulman v. Facebook.com</i> , No. 17-cv-764 (JMV), 2017 WL 5129885 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2017)	21
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	20
<i>Sussman-Automatic Corp. v. Spa World Corp.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 258 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	30
<i>Trenouth v. U.S.</i> , 764 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1985)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United Church of Christ v. Gateway Econ. Dev. Corp. of Greater Cleveland</i> , 383 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2004)	7, 24
<i>Venetian Casino Resort v. Local Joint Exec. Bd. Of Las Vegas</i> , 257 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. ABD Ins. & Financial Servs., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Williams v. Gerber Products Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n v. Gannett Co.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 773 (W.D. Wis. 2010), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 658 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Zhang v. Baidu.Com., Inc.</i> , 10 F.Supp.3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	22
 Statutes	
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. 1125(a)	<i>passim</i>
Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230	26
